
 

Question 1  

Who can be defined as third parties; the members of the consortium, or people who will be employed to carry 
out certain tasks? 

Answer 1 

“Other third parties involved in carrying out the action for which the grant is being requested" (Annex 1 
section 2.3.2.) refer to consortium members. 

For each member, the information asked for in Annex 1 section 2.3.2. should be provided. 

Pursuant to Annex 1 bullet 2.3.2 and Annex 3, a letter of commitment (undertaking to carry out the action) 
should be provided by the consortium members (i.e. other third parties involved in carrying out the action for 
which a grant is being requested). 

In order to avoid repeating the same information in multiple locations, applicants can make, in their proposal, 
cross-references to information available in the various sections of the grant application and annexes.   

 

Question 2:  

Whose financial viability should be guaranteed? The coordinator’s and/or that of the members of the 
consortium?  

Answer 2 

Section 2.1 (Financial viability) box 7 of the grant application form states that “... this section must show that 
the applicant has stable and sufficient sources of funding to continue operating throughout the period during 
which the action is being carried out ...”. 

Therefore, the financial viability information must be provided only for the applicant. The same information 
can be provided for any other third parties involved throughout the period during which the planned action or 
work programme is to be carried out. Cedefop reserves the right, during the evaluation process, to ask for the 
financial viability of any other third parties. 

Please refer to section 7.2 of the call for proposal full text for more information on financial capacity. 

  

Question 3 
Is there a minimum regarding the number of bodies participating in the consortium? 

Answer 3 
There are no recommendations related to the number of organisations that should be part of the consortium. 
However, section 5.1 (Eligible organisations), defines that the national consortium must be representative of 
the interests of vocational education and training within the country (ministries, national and/or sectoral 
bodies, regional authorities, research organisations and institutes, and the social partners). 

 

Question 4 
Is there a format for the letter of commitment for the members of the consortium? 

Answer 4 

There is no format to follow for the letter of commitment.  

 


